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Respectfully returned to the Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Leyte, through the SP
Secretary, the attached Ordinance No. 2023-03 of the municipality of Javier, Leyte,
recommending for the declaration of its validity, pursuant to its power under
Section 56 (C) of R.A. 7160.

The Provincial Legal Office is of the opinion that the fixing of charges and fees on
the room rates, laboratory and other services are within the authority of the city as
provided for in Sec. 447(3)(i) of the Local Government Code. Furthermore, this
office also opines that the Fees and Charges provided are not in violation of Section
186 of the same code.

UND A. ACOL
3. Provincial Legal Officer
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1STINDORSEMENT
03 August 2023

The Provincial Legal Office is respectfully requested to review and
submit recommendations on the herein enclosed ORDINANCE NO. 2023-
03 of the MUNICIPALITY of JAVIER, LEYTE, enfited: AN ORDINANCE
PRESCRIBING THE ROOM RATES, LABORATORY AND OTHER HOSPITAL
SERVICES FEES IN THE JAVIER MUNICIPAL IUNFORMARY.

FLORINDA JILL'sy Uyvico
Secretary tothe Sanggunian
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PROVINCE OF LEYTE
EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF JAVIER,
LEYTE HELD AT THE MUNICIPAL SESSION HALL ON JULY 24, 2023.

Present :
Mun. Vice-Mayor Emma M. Abueva, presiding officer
SB Member Guilbert M. Lanoy
$B Member Roldan G. Meras
SB Member Marino C. Merilo
SB Member Eriberta R. Ponce
SB Member Stephen Mark |. Papalid
SB Member Michelle 0. Moreno
SB Member Romeo C. Malinao
SB Member Alberto A. Rifios
Liga President Emmanuel M. Abueva
SK Fed. President Jerome P. Cumla
Absent: None

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-03

-Authored by : HON. ROLDAN G. MERAS

AN ORDINANCE PRESCRIBING THE ROOM RATES, LABORATORY AND OTHER HOSPITAL SERVICES FEES
IN THE JAVIER MUNICIPAL INFIRMARY.

WHEREAS, endorsed to the Sangguniang Bayan are the rates of the infirmary rooms, laboratory
tests and other hospital services at the Javier ‘Municipal Infirmary for the purpose to sustainably make
it economic enterprise healthcare facility ;

NOW THEREFORE, be it ordained by the Sangguniang Bayan of Javier, Leyte, THAT :

SECTION 1. There is hereby prescribed rates and fees enumerated hereunder f&¢ the services
rendered and medicines administered at the Javier Municipal Infirmary which shall be coll2
patients and out-patients :

HEMATOLOGY OUT PATIENT IN PATIENT
1. CBC PLATELEY 200 240
2. BLOOD TYPING WITH RH TYPING 150 200
3. PLATELET COUNT 80 100
4., HEMOGLOBIN 100 120
5. HEMATOCRIT 110 120
6. CLOTTING /BLEEDING TIME 125 175
1. URINALYSIS 85 100
FECALYSIS |

3. PREGNANCYNEST




SEROLOGY

1. HEP B ANTIGEN 200

2. DENGUE RAPID TEST 1300
1. FBS 120
2. LIPID PANEL

1. CHOLESTEROL

2. HDL

3.LDL

4. TRIGLYCERIDES
3. CREATININE 150
4. BLOOD UREA NITROGEN 150
5. URICACID 150
6. SGPT 200
7. SGOT 200
8. SODIUM/POTASSIUM/ CALCIUM 800

Other Hospital Services

ITEM DESCRIPTION

NEBULIZATION CHARGE

NEBULIZATION CHARGE WITH
MACHINE

OXYGEN
EMERGENCY ROOM
ECG

WOUND SUTURING

INTUBATION CHARGE
CATHETER INSERTION
NGT INSERTION

DRESSING FEE
MINOR O.R. FEE
0s

URINE BAG

COTTON BALLS WITH BETADINE
¢

EE BAG

SULIN CHA

OPD

50

40

1.20/PSI
300
150
300

1200
200
500

120

350

15

IV INSERT

250
1600
250
1000
250
250
250
300
300
900

IN PATIENT

70

60

1.20/Psi

300

200

350

1500

250

750

170

400

15

200

15

40 \

15/UNIT

Puf:




ROOM FEE

PEDIA GASTRO 600
PEDIA RESPI 600
FEMALE WARD 600
MALE WARD 600
PEDIA WARD EXTENSION 600
PEDIA MISCELLANEOUS 600
PULMO FEMALE WARD 600
PULMO MALE WARD 600
OB WARD 500
1SO FEMALE WARD 500
SO MALE WARD 500
AMBULANCE FEE 1000

SECTION 2. The use of Patient-Owned Appliances such as electric pot, electric fan, cell phone
charging, transistor radio, CD and DVD Player, Computer or other gadget electrically charged to the
electric current of the infirmary shall be exacted of P 50.00/day.

SECTION 3. Special discounts shall be availed by the following :

3.A- Javier municipal officials and employees including those employed in the Javier
Municipal Infirmary, their spouses and unmarried children (below 21 years old) , shall be given
Twenty Percent {20%) discount after PhilHealth deductions from the total bill except pharmagy

items.

3.B- Senior Citizens (SC) and Persons With Disability (PWD) residing in Javier, Leyte shall
be given Twenty Percent (20%) discount after PhilHealth deductions from the total infirmary bill.
However, those Senior Citizens residing outside of Javier, Leyte cannot avail the twenty percent
(20%) discount but can utilize their PhilHealth benefits.

SECTION 4. All ordinances, rules and regulations, or parts thereof in conflict, or inconsisten
herewith, are hereby repealed, amended or modified accordingly.



SECTION 5. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon approval.

APPROVED UNANIMOUSLY :

ATTESTED :

HON. EMMA M. ABUEVA
Municipal Vice-Mayor
Presiding Officer
.MERAS  HONVIARINO C. MERILO

SB Membe

e

S M;E\e/r
HON. ROMEO €. MALINAO |

B Member
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August 02, 2023

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN :

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that ORDINANCE No. 2023-03, “AN ORDINANCE PRESCRIBING THE _—

|

SB Secrefiary

By the authori of § '\; tang Bayan :




