6

Republic of the Philippines
PROVINCE OF LEYTE
Palo, Leyte

Item No.: 06

Date: AUG 1 5 2023



PROVINCIAL LEGAL OFFICE

2nd INDORSEMENT

August 7, 2023

Respectfully returned to the Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Leyte, through the SP Secretary, the attached Ordinance No. 2023-03 of the municipality of Javier, Leyte, recommending for the declaration of its validity, pursuant to its power under Section 56 (C) of R.A. 7160.

The Provincial Legal Office is of the opinion that the fixing of charges and fees on the room rates, laboratory and other services are within the authority of the city as provided for in Sec. 447(3)(i) of the Local Government Code. Furthermore, this office also opines that the Fees and Charges provided are not in violation of Section 186 of the same code.

ATTY JOSE RAYMUND A. ACOL

Asst. Provincial Legal Officer

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF LEYTE Palo, Leyte

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN



1st INDORSEMENT 03 August 2023

The Provincial Legal Office is respectfully requested to review and submit recommendations on the herein enclosed **ORDINANCE NO. 2023-03** of the MUNICIPALITY of **JAVIER**, **LEYTE**, entitled: **AN ORDINANCE PRESCRIBING THE ROOM RATES**, **LABORATORY AND OTHER HOSPITAL SERVICES FEES IN THE JAVIER MUNICIPAL JUNFORMARY**.

FLORINDA JILL S, UYVICO Secretary to the Sanggunian original

Republic of the Philippines Province of Leyte MUNICIPALITY OF JAVIER -000-

Sangguniang Bayan



EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF JAVIER, LEYTE HELD AT THE MUNICIPAL SESSION HALL ON JULY 24, 2023.

Present:

Mun. Vice-Mayor Emma M. Abueva, presiding officer

SB Member Guilbert M. Lanoy

SB Member Roldan G. Meras

SB Member Marino C. Merilo

SB Member Eriberta R. Ponce

SB Member Stephen Mark I. Papalid

SB Member Michelle O. Moreno

SB Member Romeo C. Malinao

SB Member Alberto A. Riños Liga President Emmanuel M. Abueva

SK Fed. President Jerome P. Cumla

Absent: None

HEMATOLOGY

Embros France

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-03

-Authored by : HON. ROLDAN G. MERAS

AN ORDINANCE PRESCRIBING THE ROOM RATES, LABORATORY AND OTHER HOSPITAL SERVICES FEES IN THE JAVIER MUNICIPAL INFIRMARY.

WHEREAS, endorsed to the Sangguniang Bayan are the rates of the infirmary rooms, laboratory tests and other hospital services—at the Javier Municipal Infirmary for the purpose to sustainably make it economic enterprise healthcare—facility;

NOW THEREFORE, be it ordained by the Sangguniang Bayan of Javier, Leyte, THAT:

SECTION 1. There is hereby prescribed rates and fees enumerated hereunder for the services rendered and medicines administered at the Javier Municipal Infirmary which shall be collected to all inpatients and out-patients:

OUT PATIENT

IN DATIENT

HEININ	TOLOG1	OOI PATIENT	INPAHE	:NI
1.	CBC PLATELET	200	240	•
2.	BLOOD TYPING WITH RH TYPING	150	200	7
3.	PLATELET COUNT	80	100	-
4.	HEMOGLOBIN	100	120	
5.	HEMATOCRIT	110	120	
6.	CLOTTING /BLEEDING TIME	125	175	
1.	URINALYSIS	85	100	
(/ . 4	FECALYSIS	85	100	()
3.	PREGNANCY YEST	200	250	
		J. W	ulei	Marin

SEROLOGY

	1. HEP B ANTIGEN	200	250
	2. DENGUE RAPID TEST	1300	1600
1.	FBS	120	250
2.	LIPID PANEL 1. CHOLESTEROL 2. HDL 3. LDL 4. TRIGLYCERIDES		1000
3.	CREATININE	150	250
4.	BLOOD UREA NITROGEN	150	250
5.	URIC ACID	150	250
6.	SGPT	200	300
7.	SGOT	200	300
8.	SODIUM/POTASSIUM/ CALCIUM	800	900

Other Hospital Services

ITEM DESCRIPTION

	OPD	IN PATIENT
NEBULIZATION CHARGE	50	70
NEBULIZATION CHARGE WITH MACHINE	40	60
OXYGEN	1.20/PSI	1.20/PSI
EMERGENCY ROOM	300	300
ECG	150	200
WOUND SUTURING	300	350
INTUBATION CHARGE	1200	1500
CATHETER INSERTION	200	250
NGT INSERTION	500	750
DRESSING FEE	120	170
MINOR O.R. FEE	350	400
OS	15	15
URINE BAG	175	200
COTTON BALLS WITH BETADINE	15	15
WEE BAG		40
INSULIN CHARGE		15/UNIT

IV INSERT

ROOM FEE

PEDIA GASTRO	600
PEDIA RESPI	600
FEMALE WARD	600
MALE WARD	600
PEDIA WARD EXTENSION	600
PEDIA MISCELLANEOUS	600
PULMO FEMALE WARD	600
PULMO MALE WARD	600
OB WARD	500
ISO FEMALE WARD	500
ISO MALE WARD	500
AMBULANCE FEE	1000

SECTION 2. The use of Patient-Owned Appliances such as electric pot, electric fan, cell phone charging, transistor radio, CD and DVD Player, Computer or other gadget electrically charged to the electric current of the infirmary shall be exacted of P 50.00/day.

SECTION 3. Special discounts shall be availed by the following:

3.A- Javier municipal officials and employees including those employed in the Javier Municipal Infirmary, their spouses and unmarried children (below 21 years old), shall be given Twenty Percent (20%) discount after PhilHealth deductions from the total bill except pharmacy items.

3.B- Senior Citizens (SC) and Persons With Disability (PWD) residing in Javier, Leyte shall be given Twenty Percent (20%) discount after PhilHealth deductions from the total infirmary bill. However, those Senior Citizens residing outside of Javier, Leyte cannot avail the twenty percent (20%) discount but can utilize their PhilHealth benefits.

SECTION 4. All ordinances, rules and regulations, or parts thereof in conflict, or inconsistent, herewith, are hereby repealed, amended or modified accordingly.

£ 0.12

Physical Designation of the second of the se

Mon

SECTION 5. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon approval. JULY 24 2023 **APPROVED UNANIMOUSLY:** CERTIFIED CORRECT: ERVON DANIEL B. LAJARA SB Secretary ATTESTED: HON. EMMA M. ABUEVA Municipal Vice-Mayor **Presiding Officer** HON. GUILDERT M. LANOY HON. ROLDANG. MERAS HON MARINO C. MERILO SB Member SB Member SB Member Marona HON. ERIBERTA R. PONCE HON STEPHEN MARK I. PAPALID HON. MICHELLE O MORENO SB Member A. W.L. HON. ROMEO C. MALINAO SB Member SB Member HON, ALBERTO A. RINOS HON. PMN MUEL M. ABUEVA SB Member Liga President SB Member HON. JEROME P. CUMLA SK Fed. President APPROVED: HON. MICHAEL ORAGON T. JAVIER Municipal Mayor

Republic of the Philippines Province of Leyte MUNICIPALITY OF JAVIER

-000-

Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

August 02, 2023

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that ORDINANCE No. 2023-03, "AN ORDINANCE PRESCRIBING THE ROOM RATES, LABORATORY AND OTHER HOSPITAL SERVICES FEES IN THE JAVIER MUNICIPAL INFIRMARY", is posted in the entrance of the Municipal Hall and two (2) conspicuous places in the Municipality since July 25, 2023 and shall remain posted for three (3) consecutive weeks.

By the authority of the Sangguriang Bayan:

ERVON DANIEL B. LAJARA

SB Secretary